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MEMORANDUM

TC: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powgll, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE : May 21, 2015

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM &

Discussion by Mr. Brian Russell or Mr. Aarcn McDaniel of Recent
Invoiced Costs by the Michael Baker Jr., Inc. and Contractors Regarding
Current Projects

BACKGROUND

The Michael Baker Jr., Inc. is currently conducting the engineering and
oversight work for contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT compliance requirements.

ISSUES
All projects are moving forward.
ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Airport Authority Board may ask questions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr.
Brian Russell, of Michael Baker Jr., Inc. in detail at the Board
Meeting. The back-up documentation is provided for the Board’s
convenience of reference.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to {1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by Michael Baker Jr.,
Inc. and {2) authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief Executive
Officer to execute the necessary documentation upon satisfactory review
by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Afrport Managers Associabion
National Business Aviation Association
Southeast Airport Managers Association/Southeast Chapter of the American Association of Airport Execulives
0.8, Contract Tower Association
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C & D CONSTRUCTION, INC. I
P.0. BOX 236577 AR 3807

COCOA' FLORIDA 32923-657? SALESPERSON DATE OF INVOICE
390 5/5/2015
(321) 639-9198 Fax (321) 690-2291 e
EAST SIDE AIRCRAFT HANGAR

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT

365 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BLVD 55 BRISTOW WAY

TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 TITUSVILLE, FLORIDA
ACQCOUNT NO. DATE SHIPPED SHIPPER VIA COL| RP FO.B. POINT TERMS YOUR GRDER NUMBER

X NET 10 DAYS

QUANTITY o DESCRIPTION ) a B UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

DRAW REQUEST #2

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,771,191.06
CHANGE ORDERS $ )
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,771,191.06
AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE -5.58% §$  98,363.03
LESS RETAINAGE - 10 % $  (9,886.30)
$  88,976.73
LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS $  (31,020.33)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS REQUEST $ 57,956.40

(@
CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE C—%— QJZ/‘—»-/

%% - TOTAL




MICHAEL BAKER JR., INC.
5200 Beltort Road
Congourse 1, Suite 110

ichael Baker

INTERNATIONAL Jacksonville, FL 32256
(904) 380-2500
(803) 231-3915 Billing
MAY 8, 2015
MR. MICHAEL D. POWELL, C.M., ACE REQUEST NO. 1
CEO PROJECT NO. 146363

TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BOULEVARD
TITUSVILLE, FL. 32780

RE: RSA COMPLIANCE & SHORELINE STABILIZATION

RUNWAY £1-29 SAFETY AREA IMPROVEMENT INVOICENO. 906483
FOR FEES BILLED THRGUGH APRIL 30, 2015
cv S701,498.00 INVOICED INVOICED
THIS PERIOD TODATE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT .
0.79% COMPLETEOF  $145,022.00 $1,148.55 $1,148.55
RFR INSPECTION-MERRITT [SLAND AIRPORT RATE HRS, HRS,
INSPECTOR NTE  $170,775.00 $115.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
RPR EXPENSES RATE UNITS UNITS
MEALS (WEEK) $4,550.00 $150.00 0.0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
VEHICLE (WEEK) $5.540.00 $180.00 5.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
LODGING (WEEK) $8,250.00 $250.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 $0.00
$19,140.00 $0.00 $0.00
RPR INSPECTION-OFF-SITE MITIGATION AREA RATE HRS, HRS.
TNSPECTOR NTE  $48,000.00 $100.00 0 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
RPR EXPENSES RATE UNITS UNITS
MEALS (WEEK} $1,850.00 $150.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
VEHICLE (WEEK) $2,160.00 $180.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
LODGING (WEEK) $3.000.00 $250,00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00
$6,950.00 $0.00 $0.00
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
0% COMPLETE OF $33,852.00 $6.00 $0.00
DERELICT VESSEL REMOVAL & SURVEY
0% COMPLETE OF $42,286.00 $0.00 $0.00
CONSTRUCTION TESTING (SUB)
0% COMPLETE OF $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
MITIGATION MONITORING & MITIGTAION REPORTS
0% COMPLETE OF  §195463,00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
TOTAL EARNINGS $1,048.55 ~ $1,148.85

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 51,148.55

Electronic Payment:
Citizens Bank

ABA: (36-076-150
Account No.: 6101710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Mail Pavment:
P O Box 536408
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906




OMB NO. 25020265 §F

A,

SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

B. TYPE OF LOAN:

1.5, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

1[JrHa 200FmHA 3. ]conv. UNINS. 4w 5.[Jconv, INs.
6. FILE NUMBER: I 7. LOAN NUMBER:
15-0885

8. MORTGAGE INS CASE NUMBER:

C. NOTE"  Ths form is furnished lo give you a stalement of actual setflemant cosls. Amounls paid lo and by the setllemant agent are shown.
items marked "TPOLC]" wera paid oulside the closing. they are shown here for informalional purposes and are nol includad in the fotals

10 388 (15-0895.PFDN S-DBBS/M)

D. NAME AND ACDRESS OF BORROWER: E. NAME AND ADDRESS OF SELLER: F. NAME AND ADDRESS OF LENDER:
Titusvitle Cocoa Alrperd Authardty Brevard HMA Investment Properties, LLG
356 Gotden Knights Blvd 4000 Meridian Bivd
Titusvitle. FL 32780 Franklin, TN 37067
G. PROPERTY LOCATION: H, SETTLEMENT AGENT: 59-2459400 I. SETTLEMENT DATE;
Vacant Land - TaxtD 2537847 Walson Solieau Deleo Burgett 8 Pickles PA
Mersitt Istand. FL April 21, 2015
Bravard Counly. Flarida PLACE OF SETTLEMENT
3420 North .S, Mighway 1
Cocea. Flonda 32926

J. BUMMARY OF BORROWER'S TRANSACTION

K. SUMMARY OF SELLER’S TRANSACTION

100. GROSS AMOLINT DUE FROM BORROWER:

400. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:

101. Conlract Sales Price

285,000.0C { | 401. Caniract Sales Price 285.000.00

102. Perscnal Praparly

402. Pargona| Property

103. Seillement Charges lo Barrower {Line 1400) 3,810.28 11 403,

104, 404.

105 405,

Adiusiments For ilems Paid By Sefier in advance Adjustments For ltems Paid 8y Seller in agvance

106, Cily/Town Taxes to 406. CityTawn Taxas 1o

107. County Taxes o 407, County Taxas 1o

108 Assessmenis L4115 te 1000115 114,35 1 | 408. Assessments 04/21115 1o 10/01115 114.35
108. 409,

1190, 410.

kak] 411

112, 412

120 GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORROWER 288,924.83 | | 420. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TC SELLER 285.114.35

504, REDUCTIONS IN AMOUNT DUE TQ SELLER:

231, Depuosit or earnest money

200. AMOUNTS PAID BY OR IN BEHALF OF BORROWER:
I

501. Excess Deposil (Sea lastruclions)

202, Principat Amount of New Loan(s}

502

. Sefllement Charges to Seller {Line 1400}

203. Exisling loan(s) taken subject lo

503._Existing loan(s) taken subject to

204, 504. Payol Firsi Morigage
265, 505. Payoff Second Mertgage
206, 506,
207, 507,
208 508,
208 508
Adjustments For items Linpaid By Saller Adjustments For liems Unpaid By Selier
210 CilylTown Taxes to 510 City/Town Taxes to
211, County Tazes 00115 to 042115 58.91 | | 511. County Taxes 0UGINS to 04/21/15 58.51
212. Assessmenis to 512. Asssssments o
213. 513
214, 514,
215. 515, )
215 516 :
217 517, :
218 518.
219, 519,
220 TOTAL PAID BY/FOR BORROWER 58.91 | { 520 TOTAL REQUCTION AMOUNT DUE SELLER 68.91
300, CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROMITO BORROWER: 600, GASH AT SETTLEMENT TOIFROM SELLER:

301, Gross Amount Due From Botrower (Line 120) 258,324.63 | | 601. Gross Amount Dua To Selier (Line 4203 285.114.25
302, Less Amouni Paid ByFor Borrower (Line 220) 58.91)] | 602 Less Reductions Dua Seller (Line 520) ( 58.91
303 CASH{ X FROM)( TO}BORROWER 288,865,721 | 603. CASH( X TO)({ FROM} SELLER 285,055.44

The undersigned hereby acknowledge receipl of a completed copy of pages 182 of this sialement & any altachments referred %o herein.

Borrgwer
Staie of Florida

Titusville Cogoa Airpor Autharity. a special district of the

By. /Mm

Name_(Nicdhoed D.{#ne ]

A —
its: Ry

Seller

Srevard HMA Invesiment Properties, LLC. a Floridz limited
Hability company

By:
Print
Neme:,
As

its:




Page ?

L. SETTLEMENT CHARGES

700. TOTAL COMMISSION Basod on Price $ @ % FID FAOM FRID FROM

Division of Commission {line 700} a3 Follows. BORROWER'S SELLER'S
1L S o FUNDS A7 FUNDS AT
702.5 lo_ Q.R, Colan Associnies SETTLEMENT SETTLEMENT
703 Cemmissicn Paid &t Settiemenl
754 lo
500. [TEMS PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WiTH LOAN
803 Loan Otigination Fae % fa
802. Lonn Ciscount % lo
803, Apprasal Fee lo
804. Credit Reporl lo
605 Application Fee to
B05. Merlgage ins. App. Fee le
B07 Tax Service Fee o
808, Document Preparation Fee
$09 Underwriting Fee
810. Courier Fee
811, Flocd Cerlificalion Fee
900, ITEMS REQUIRED BY LENDER TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE
901. Interes! From 10 @ 3 iday days %}
902, MIP Toflns, for LifeQfLoan  for months {o
B03. Hazard Insurance Premium far 1.0 years {o
904,
H05.
1000, RESERVES DEPOSITED WiTH LENDER
1001 Hazard IRsurance months @ § pei__menth
1002. Morigage Insurance monihs @ per__month
1003 Cily/Town Taxes months @ par__menth
1004. Counly Taxes months @ per__menih
1005. Assessments months @ per month
1006, months @ per__month
10907 months @ § per__month
1008 Aggregate Adjusiment months @ § par month
1106, TITLE CHARGES
1101, Seltiement of Closing Fee to_Watson Soileau Deleg Burgel! & Pigkles PA 275.00
1102._Absiract of Tille Search lo Commonwesith Land Tille Insurance
163 Surcharge le_Cemmonwesalth Land Tille insurance Company 3.28
$104. Title Insurance Binder lo
110% Document Preparalion (3
106 _Molary Fees le
1107 Atorney's Fees lo

{inclutles above item numbears:
1108 Tille Insurance 1o Commonweatth Land Tille Insurance VVSDRPR 1,960.00
{incluwdes abpve item numbers;

1105, |.ender's Coverage E
1110. Owner's Coverage 5 285,000.00 1.500.00
1111, Endorsement - Florida Form 9
1112, Endorsement - #8.1
113, Endorsemeatls -
1200. GOVERNMENT RECORDING AND TRANSFER CHARGES
1201. Recarding Fees: Deed § 18.50; Morigage § ; Rel $ 18.50]
1202 City/Counly Tax/Stamps: Deed . Merlpage
1203 State Texw/Stamps- Teed 1.895,00; Martgage. 1,885.00)
12C4. Intangikle Tax
1205. Record LLC to_Clerk af the Circuit Court, Brevard County 18.50]
1300. ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES
1301._Survay lo
1302, Pesi inspection to
1303, Coprier & Wire Fees
1304
1308.
1400. TOTAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES {Enter on Lines 103, Section J and 502, Saction K) 3.810.28

By wgrong page 1 aftux sislomant, the signelond s scknowindgn recoipt of o Somplotod copy ef pago 2 of this twa paga stnfampnt

Walson Soileaw DeLeo Burgett & Pickles PA. Settlement Agent

Cerlified 1o be 2 true copy.

{15-DBBS F156-0805/4 )



ADDENDUM TO
HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

The undersigned have carefully reviewed the HUD-1 Settlement Statement and to the best
of their knowledge and belicf it is a true and accurate statement of all receipts and disbursements
made on their account or by them in this transaction. We further certify that we have received acopy
of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement,

The partics agree to reprorale taxes as required by the contract.

The undersigned agree, if requested by Watson, Soileau, Deleo, Burgett & Pickles, P, A,
closing agent for the above-referenced real estate transaction, 10 fully cooperate and revisc or adjust
for any clerical errors contained in any of the closing documents, or 10 execute any additional
documents concerning said real estale transaction reasonably necessary to correct clerical errors,

Furthier, if it is determined that any expense or credit due under the Contract for Sale and
Purchase; any proration or collection of real estate taxes; any collection of payoffs of outstanding
morigages or assessment liens; any change for recording fees, documentary ind/or intangible tax
charge or other governmental charge is in error or additional amounts are due, the party responsible
for payment thereaf agrees to forward 1o the Closing Agent the correet amount due within five (5)
days of any writicn request from Ciosing Agent,

The undersigned agree 1o allow closing agent to disclose its trust account records regarding
this transaction to the underwriter of any title insurance issued regarding this transaction.

The undersigned hereby give authorization to provide a copy of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement
to a propetty insurer if requested.

Closing Agent does not make any representation or warranties nor assunes any liability with
respect to the physical condition of the property, or any repairs to the property. If a survey was
prepared for the subject transaction, then the Buyer hereby acknowledpes receipt of a copy thercoll
Buyer has received and reviewed the proposed deed and is satisfied with and approved the manner
in which title is beinp held.

Closing Agent does not adjust or assume liability for charges for water, rents, gas, electricity,
taxes on personal property, garbage taxes or fees, license fees or taxes, service/maintenance contracts
(pest contrel, appliance maintenance, pool care, lawn care, alarm systems, etc.) association
assessments or dues. or estoppel information furnished by mortgagees ar others,

The settletnent statement has been reviewed and approved and the Closing Agent is
irrevocably authorized and directed to complele the closing of the iransaction and make
disbursement in accordance therewith.

The parties acknowledge that the law firm of WATSON, SOILEAU, DELEO,
BURGETT & PICKLES, P, A. is acting in the limited capacity of representing Buyer as
closing agent for this transaction. The Seller has been advised that Seller may utilize other
egal representation of Scller’s own choice,



Dated this day of April , 2015.

Brevard HMA Investments Properties, Titusville Cocoa Airport Authority

LLC

By: By: W
Print Name: Michael D Powell, CM, ACE, CEQ

As its:

WATSON, SOILEAU, DELEO, BURGETT & PICKLES P.A.

By:

"Closing Agent”



4/14/15 at 09:24:2717

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register
For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
34233 3/6/15 AT&T 101000 533.98
34234 3/6/15 ATE&T Mobility 101000 405.68
34235 3/6/M15 Batteries By Fisher, Inc. 101000 80.35
34236 3/6/15 Brighthouse Networks 101000 58.26
34237 3/6/15 Cintas Corp., Loc. 149 101000 125.98
34238 3/6/15 City Of Cocoa 101000 194.27
34239 3/6/15 City Of Titusville 101000 587.93
34240 3/6M15 Copytronics Information Systems 101000 345.69
34241 3/6/15 Dish 101000 50.00
34242 3815 Federal Express 101000 2268
34243 3/8/15 Florida Power & Light 101000 1,615.08
34244 3/6Ms GLF Construction Corp. 101000 165,127.50
34245 3/8/15 Lowes 101000 337.03
34246 3/5115 Marie's Coffee Service 101000 59.50
34247 3/6/15 Lacey's Lock Service 101000 40.00
34248 3615 Michael Baker International 101000 45,807.19
34249 3/6/15 Space Coast Fire & Safety 101000 180.00
34250 3/6/15 Waste Management 101000 175.76
34251 3/6/15 Wolen, L.L.C. 101000 2,100.00
34252 3/8/15 Bart Johnson 101000 25.00
34253 36115 Robert Bird 101000 28.83
34254 3/6/115 Standard Insurance Company 101000 590.04
34255 3/6/15 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,003.32
34258 3/6/115 DavisVision 101000 67.43
34257 3/8/18 Delta Dental 101000 571.12
34259 316115 Ikuko Brobst 101000 712.60
34260 3615 Michael Busick 101000 169.58
34261 3168115 William Strawn 101000 437.49
34281 3/18/15 Home Depot 101000 67.49
34282 3/18/15 Lacey's Lock Service 101000 261.80
34283 3/18i15 Lowes 101000 436.38
34284 3/M18i15 Marie's Coffee Service 101000 69.00



4/14/15 at 09:24:27.18

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
34262 3/20/15 AG-PRO Companies 101000 320.89
34283 3/20/15 AT&T 101000 277.22
34264 3/20M15 Bennett Auto Supply 101000 94.99
34265 3/20/15 Bound Tree Medical 101000 8,829.39
34266 3/20/15 Brevard County Utility Resources 101000 100.00
34267 3/20/15 Brighthouse Networks 101000 58.26
34268 3/20/15 Capital Office Products 101000 117.06
34269 3/20M15 Cintas Corp., Loc. 149 101000 114.62
34270 3120115 Budget Blinds 101000 4,320.75
34271 3120115 City Of Cocoa 101000 159.66
34272 3/20/15 Coleman Heating 101000 74.94
34273 3/20/15 Davies, Houser, Secrest & Harris, P.A. 101000 2,000.00
34274 32015 D & E Pump 101000 764.66
34275 3/120M15 Dish 101000 47.60
34276 3120115 Flagler Development Company 101000 788.77
34277 3/20/15 Florida Power & Light 101000 7,051.35
34278 3/20/15 Florida Today 101000 921.90
34279 3/20/15 GLF Construction Corp. 101000 393,328.80
34280 3/20/15 Goodyear 101000 184.50
34285 3/20/15 MITEL Leasing 101000 204.48
34286 3/20M15 ServiceMasterClean 101000 510.00
34287 32015 Purchase Power 101000 156.99
34288 320015 S.F. Travis Co. 101000 50.92
34289 320115 Sherwin Williams 101000 130.02
34280 32015 Slack Johnston Magenheimer 101000 24,800.00
34291 3/20/15 Space Coast Economic Development Co 101000 2,167.00
34292 372015 Space Coast Fire & Safety 101000 18.00
34293 3/20/15 Watkins Fuel Oil 101000 2,186.27
34294 312015 Watsaon, Soiteau, Deleo, 101000 3,472.48
34295 3/20/15 Windstream Communications 101000 1,028.21
342086 3/20/15 Board Of Co. Commissioners 101000 13,036.52
34297 3720115 Dawn Cejda 101000 68.31



4/14/15 at 09:24:27.20

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
34298 3/20/15 Troy Winright 101000 o 50.00
34299 3/20115 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,003.32
34300 3/20/18 Cocoa Paper Company 101000 - 1_ 01 96

690,827.76

Total
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Financial Review

Cash Position, Commitments, Reserves

as of March 31, 2015
1) Cash On Hand:

a) Cash per Operating Fund Balance Sheet

b} Cash per Revenue Fund Balance Sheet

¢) Cash per R & R Fund Balance Sheet

d) Cash per Debt Service Fund Balance Sheet

e) Cash per Development Fund Balance Sheet
Total Cash on Hand

2) Plus Grants Receivable
Total Cash and Grants Receivable

3} Less Restricted Cash
a) FDOT Advances
b) State Board LGIP B

Total Unrestricted Cash

4) Less Funds Committed for Operations
a) Operations Reserve
b) Renewal & Replacement Fund
¢) Escrow Account

Total Funds Committed for Operations

5} Less Funds Committed for Projects
{Analyzed as of 02/28/15)

Projects

a) TIX East Apron Expansion & Rehabilitation
b) TiX Spaceport Launch Site Operators License
¢) COIRSA Embankment Stabilization - Design
d) TIX East Aircraft Storage Hangar
e) TIX Airfield Pavement Marking
fy COI RSA Construction

Total Committed Funds

6) Total Uncommitted Cash

$367,566
$214,214

$0
$138,057
$938,399

$1,658,237

$1,658,237

$0
$0

$1,658,237

$0
$0
30

$0

$304,619
$25,353
$22,548
$265,877
$4,579
$193,252

$816,228

$842,009

Funded

TCAA
11/5/2013
6/27/2013
4/16/2014
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Current Assets

Cash Escrow

Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets
Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Sales Tax

Escrow Reserve
Unearned Revenue
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Revenue Fund
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015

ASSETS
214,214.46
34,553.55
248,768.01
0.00
0.00

$ 248,768.01

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

11,280.10
214,214.46
111,157.50
336,652.06
0.00
336,652.06
(112,885.10)
25,001.05
(87,884.05)

$ 248,768.01

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues
Sales Tax Allowa
T-Hangar Sales -
T-Hangar Sales -
T-Hangar Sales -
FBO Sales - AD
FBO Sales - SCR
FBO Sales - M1
Building Leases -
Building Leases -
Building Leases -
Mini Sales - MI
AD - Land Leases
SC - Land Leases
MI - Land Leases
AD - Other Lease
SC - Other Leases
MI - Other Leases
Other Revenue -
Other Revenue -
Other Revenue -
Other Revenue -

Total Revenues
Cost of Sales
Transfer To Oper
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses
Total Expenses

Net Income

Revenue Fund
Income Statement

For the Six Months Ending March 31, 2015

Page: 1

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
30.00 30.00 180.00 180.00
12,779.84 10,749.83 76,928.29 69,245.78
21,969.37 21,450.68 133,492.83 124,786.06
43,208.97 43,937.16 266,896.46 265,442.83
5,477.92 5,760.50 33,647.52 33,002.05
24,706.21 23,087.18 148,326.39 153,438.27
3,675.89 3,635.90 25,483.19 25,306.44
2,721.62 2,672.59 16,329.72 16,835.54
17,610.34 18,667.51 113,808.18 100,962.08
4,750.64 4,710.08 28,595.14 28,282.62
16,192.33 13,470,538 92,321.62 81,894.27
4,099.88 4,079.75 24,572.24 24,430.28
15,354.61 16,140.99 97,404.00 83,016.10
1,086.25 1,076.73 6,477.16 6,376.03
2,350.00 2.350.00 14,100.00 12,319.44
5.79 5,73 34.74 34,38
306.15 302.80 1,835.20 1,804.96
55.00 (5.00) 240.00 240.00
30.00 0.00 §5.00 105.00
130.00 167.70 1,380.48 744,61
161.68 141.02 740.92 917.57
176,702.49 172,431.73 1,082,879.08 1,029,364.31
240,998.62 149,649.68 1,057,878.03 1,006,682.92
240,998.62 149,649.68 1,057,878.03 1,006,682.92
(64,296.13) 22,782.05 25,001.03 22,681.39
0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
(64,296.13) $ 2500105 % 22,681.39

22,78205 §

For Management Purposes Only




Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015

ASSETS
Cash
Cash Operating 118,367.32
Cash Savings 236,449.05
Cash - Payroll 12,253.73
Petty Cash 350.00
Petty Cash - Mini's 145.56
Total Cash 367,566.26
Current Assets
Bond Cost 25,214.24
Prepaid Expenses 7.325.68
Total Current Assets 32,539.92

Property and Equipment
Land Improve. - X21
Land Improve. - TIX
Land Improve. - COI
Bldg. Improve. - X21
Bldg. Improve. - TIX
Bldg. Improve. - COl
Allow/Dep Bldg - X21
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX
Allow/Dep Bldg - COI
Runway Lighting - X21
Runway Lighting - TIX
Runway Lighting - COl
Allow/Dep Lighting - X21
Allow/Dep Land - TIX
Allow/Dep Lighting - TIX
Allow/Dep Land - COI
Allow/Dep Lighting - COI
Radio Equipment
Fire Equipment
Vehicles
Tools & Equip.

Tools & Equipment - X21
Tools & Equipment - COI
Furniture
Fixtures & Equip.
Fixtures & Equip. - X21
Furniture & Fix - COI
Other Assets
Heavy Equipment - TIX
Heavy Equipment - COIL
Allow/Dep Radio Equip
Allow/Dep Fire Equip
Allow/Dep Vehicles
Allow/Dep Tools & Equip
Allow/Dep Furniture
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip X21
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip COIl
Allow/Dep Other Assets
Allow/Dep Heavy Equip

Total Property and Equipment

3,163,568.79
11,265,450.01
1,390,040.00
2,386,882.77
13,463,195.20
6,230,575.94
(1,231,212.00)
(3,593,850.21)
(3,298,364.17)
2,827,636.56
15,239,021.25
5,001,855.57
(947,126 .37)
(308,495.25)
(6,282,458.64)
(26,185.21)
(2,340,311.36)
546,107.42
13,607.95
1,160,131.41
151,446.76
4,295 .69
17,633.75
36,242.13
136,219.62
34,325.49
32,949.78
1,219,447 34
330,296.95
37,986.48
(389,491.46)
(13,607.95)
(234,581.52)
(144,261.58)
(24,283.07)
(130,720.25)
(30,837.11)
(31,619.28)
(1,011,458.04)
(368,283.43)

44,281,769.96

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015
Other Assets
Total Other Assets 0.00

Total Assets 5 44,681,876.14

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ (1,625.00)

Wages Payable 37.743.60

Fica W/H 2,263.26

Life Insurance (32.33)

Long Term Disability 42.26

Group Health 10,164.14

Med Msa ¢.13

Short Term Disability (29.50)

Florida Retirement 1,757.54

Accrued Vacation & Sick 115,303.43

Post Employment Benefits 124,631.00

Transfer To R & R Fund {34,306.22)

Transfer To Operating (300,000.00)

Transfer To Debt Service {40,331.78)

Transfer To Development (1,909,639.58)

Total Current Liabilities (1,994,059.05)
l.ong-Term Liabilities

Barnett Bank Note 5 33,130.00

Suntrust 2.,000,000.00

Amortization of Wachovia Loan {1,295.00)

Total Long-Term Liabilities 2,031,835.00
Total Liabilities 37,775.95
Capital

Contributions Local Gov't 7,905,553.21

Contributions FAA 26,494,073.15

Contributions FDOT 17,669,758.08

Contributions DEP 80,853.00

Contributions GSA 7,404.00

Contributions FBO 5,760.00

Contributions Other 4,326,229.831

Retained Earnings {11,886,285.97)

Net Income 40,754 .91

Total Capital 44,644,100.19
Total Liabilities & Capital $ 44,681,876.14

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Six Months Ending March 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
Ad Valorem 0.91 0.00 0.91 0.00
Ad Valorem - Pri 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,82
Misc. Income 550.67 347.12 5,763.48 12,647.01
Interest Income 70.91 2.27 126.93 32.07
Transfer From Re 240,998.62 149,649.68 1,057,878.03 1,006,140.41
Total Revenues 24162111 149,999.07 1,063,769.35 1,018,829.31
Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 241,621.11 149,999.07 1,063,769.35 1,018,829.31
Expenses
Executive Salarie 13,961.52 13,961.52 91,674.88 87,060.41
Salaries-G & A 14,089.41 16,285.78 91,104.24 89,685.89
Salaries - X21 2,905.15 18,652.17 19,956.20 31,296.13
Salaries - TIX 19,599.66 4,743.43 112,424.65 81,080.52
Salaries - COI 5,401.41 2,088.16 40,786.81 34,230.00
Salaries - Unalloc 2,475.68 1,115.12 35,158.29 32,066.15
Payroll Taxes - G 1,723.61 2,314.79 11,243.12 12,113.89
Payroll Taxes - X 222.24 21713 1,526.64 1,064.70
Payroll Taxes - T1 1,116.87 1,426.89 6.,066.43 6,246.31
Payrofl Taxes - C 339.97 267.25 2,031.38 1,517.21
Payrell Taxes - U 964.0] 39.97 2,755.47 2,931.89
FL Retirement - 5,038.21 3,617.14 33,235.44 22,486.10
FL Retirement - 201.42 182.61 1,502.13 1,043.46
FL Retirement - T 91643 1,198.40 5,691.83 6,247.93
FL Retirement - 271.40 220,57 1,848.32 1,664.56
FL. Retirement - 418.52 212,30 2,462.39 2,126.62
Group Insurance - 4,179.95 3,856.55 25,487.69 23,004.03
Group Insurance - 9,227.44 8,817.67 64,043.73 53,662.78
Workman's Comp 0.00 0.00 14,126.75 17,232.00
Prof. Service - Le 3,472.48 3,082.26 15,860.30 12,394.10
Prof. Serv, Gen C 0.00 1,235.00 0.00 1,235.00
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00
Accounting & Au 2,278.30 2,970.90 27,960.52 26,625.81
Travel -G & A 0.00 0.00 112.51 0.00
Travel - Training 0.00 0.00 671.00 0.00
Telephone 540.60 557.57 3,699.27 3,635.12
Telephone - X21 124.28 114.35 603.07 343.17
Telephone - TIX 734.43 629.95 4,665.30 2,485.10
Telephone - COI 284.73 251.74 1,510.87 1,152.74
Telephone-Unatlo 156.37 116.65 873.25 571.02
Cellular Phones 405.66 734.18 2,296.20 2,157.51
Cable Service 155.86 92.52 643.54 504.73
Internet Fees 58.26 55.71 355.48 278.55
Freight & Postage 0.00 0.00 1,021.12 1,019.99
Express Mail 22.68 18.43 111.51 132,22
Electricity G & A 1,602.75 1,428.01 5,262.97 4,638.92
Electricity - X21 739.21 704.88 4,704.99 3,720.96
Electricity - TIX 3,019.63 2,125.06 20,390.94 10,505.12
Electricity - COI 3,004.26 2,223.61 15,197.4% 14,977.41
Electricity - Unall 300.58 183.51 1,394.28 1,144.60

For Management Purposes Only
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement
For the Six Months Ending March 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Water-G & A 269.88 267.35 862.08 770.33
Water - X21 0.00 0.00 795.04 629.69
Water - TIX 295.25 333.15 1,587.39 1,438.46
Water - COI 353.93 164,91 1,060.30 957.13
Water - Unallocat 22.80 18.17 164.21 75.40
Solid Waste - X2 0.00 0.00 287.26 536.87
Solid Waste - CO 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.45
Rentals & I.eases 0.00 0.00 0.00 233.35
Renials & Leases 175.76 174.34 §78.80 697.36
Copy Machine Re 345.69 0.00 84548 691.38
Postage Machine 156.99 150.24 303.99 290.49
Phone System Re 204.46 203.49 1,252.65 1,254.04
Vehicle Insurance 6.00 .00 17,527.00 0.00
Property Ins - Un 0.00 0.00 208,364.77 184,203.65
Employee Bond 0.00 0.00 402.16 402.16
Officers Liability 0.00 0.00 4,320.00 4,026.00
Fuel Tank Ins. - C 0.00 (.00 965.39 1,224.72
Housing Liability 0.00 0.00 7.421.00 0.00
R & M - Unalloca 0.00 0.00 30.47 939.60
R & M Service - 90.00 0.00 219.15 117.49
R & M Service - 90.00 600.00 866.03 641.00
R & M Service - 100.00 0.00 655.00 500,00
R & M Service - 0.00 0.00 90.00 529.21
R & M - Equip. - 0.00 0.00 231.91 2,486.50
R & M - Equip. - 700.00 700.00 4,175.87 1,867.03
R & M - Equip. - 2,585.45 1,398.84 11,093.09 8,391.94
R & M - Equip. - 700.00 1,046.76 8,826.05 2.880.67
R & M - Equip. - 184.50 195.00 3,428.36 5,050.85
R &M - Bldgs. - 0.00 0.00 75.00 205.00
R & M - Bldgs. - 18.00 163.37 35122 1,188.10
R & M - Bldgs. - 991.54 3,821.36 6,693.09 7,272.85
R & M - Bldgs. - 195.70 75.15 3,220.65 136.14
R & M - Bldgs. - 0.00 54,58 587.32 297.95
R &M - Autos - 0.00 75.36 0.00 75.36
R &M - Autos - 0.00 280.50 37255 1,095.60
R & M - Autos - 0.00 0.00 2,154.36 64.05
Promotional Ads 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.00
Marketing - G & 3,088.90 1,032.00 5,204.18 2,944 51
Other Charges - L 0.00 0.00 246.09 206.30
Other - Tax Colle 0.00 0.00 9,974.13 13,970.99
Office Supplies 521.61 601.06 2.947.18 3,070.71
Office Supplies - 0.00 390.65 0.00 398.65
Uniforms - Unall 240.60 364.69 2,384.33 2,025.63
Fuel - X21 0.00 0.00 680.67 794,25
Fuel - Unallocate 2,186.27 3,464.30 11,924.34 20,005.22
Cleaning -G & 510.00 510.00 3,140.00 3,780.50
Dues & Members 245.76 279.65 1,999.74 7,673.08
Dues & Members 0.00 0.00 330.00 330.00
Dues & Members 0.00 0.00 660.00 660.00
Dues & Members 0.00 0.00 660.00 660.00
Capital Qutlay - T 13,150.14 0.00 22,295.14 0.00
Total Expenses 127,379.01 112,106.70 1,023,014.44 882,272.31
Net Income $ 114,242.10 40,75491 §

37,892.37

136,557.00

For Management Purposes Only
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includas: Report order is by |D. Report is printed with shertened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Page: 1

Account ID Pate Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account Description

101000 3/1115 Beginning Balance 118,606.88

Cash Operating 3/6/15 34233 ChJ AT&T 533.98
3/6/15 34234 CDJ  AT&T Mobility 405.66
3/6/15 34235 CDJ Batteries By Fisher 80.35
3/6/15 34236 CDJ  Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
3/6/15 34237 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 125.98
3/6/15 34238 CDJ City Of Cocoa 194.27
3/6/15 34239 CDJ  City Of Tiusville 587.93
3/6H5 34240 CDJ Copytronics Inform 345.69
3/6/15 34241 CDJ Dish 50.00
3/6/15 34242 CDJ Federal Express 22.68
3/6/15 34243 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 1,615.08
3/6/15 34244 CDJ GLF Construction 165,127.50
3/8/15 34245 CDJ Lowes 337.03
3/6M15 34246 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 59.50
3/6/16 34247 CDJ Lacey's Lock Servi 40.00
3/6/15 34248 CDJ  Michael Baker Jr., | 45,807.19
3/6/15 34249 CDJ Space Coast Fire 180.00
3/6/15 34250 CDJ Waste Manageme 175.76
3/8/15 34281 ChJ Wolen, L.L.C. 2,100.00
3/6/15 34252 CDJ Bart Johnson 25.00
3/6/M16 34253 CDJ Rcbert Bird 28.83
3/6/156 34254 CDJ Standard Insuranc 590.04
3/6/15 34255 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,003.32
3/6/15 34256 CDJ DavisVision 67.43
3/6/15 34257 CDJ  Delta Dental 571.12
3/6/15 34259 CDJ  Ikuko Brobst 712.60
3/6/15 34260 CDJ Michael Busick 169.58
3/6/15 34281 CDJ  William Strawn 437.49
3/18/15 34281 CDJ Home Depot 67.49
3/18/15 34282 CDJ Lacey's Lock Servi 261.80
3/18/15 34283 CDJ Lowes 436.38
3nens 34284 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 69.00
3/20/115 34262 CDJ AG-PROC Cormpani 320.89
3/20/15 34283 ChJ ATA&T 277.22
3/20M15 34264 CDJ Bennett Auto Suppl 94.99
3/20/15 34265 CDJ  Bound Tree Medic 8,829.39
3/20M15 34266 CDJ  Brevard County Util 100.00
3/20M15 34267 CDJ Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
3/20/15 34268 CDJ Capital Office Prod 117.06
3/20/15 34269 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 114.62
372015 34270 CDJ  Budget Blinds 4,320.75
312015 34271 CDJ City Of Cocoa 159.66
3120118 34272 CDJ Coleman Heating 74.94
3/20M15 34273 CDJ  Davies, Houser, Se 2,000.00
3/20/15 34274 CDJ D &EPump 764.66
3/20/115 34275 CDJ Dish 47.60
32015 34276 CDJ Flagler Developme 788.77
3/20116 34277 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 7,051.35
320118 34278 CDJ  Florida Today 921.90
3/20/15 34279 CDJ  GLF Construction 393,328.80
3/20/15 34280 CDJ Goodyear 184.50
3/20/15 34285 CDJ  MITEL Leasing 204.46
3/20M15 34286 CDJ ServiceMasterClea 510.00
3/20/115 34287 CDJ  Purchase Power 156.99
3/20M156 34288 CDJ S.F. Travis Co. 50.92
3/20/15 34289 CDJ  Sherwin Williams 130.02
3/20/15 34290 CDJ Slack Johnston Ma 24,800.00
3200115 34291 CDJ Space Coast Econ 2,167.00
3/20/15 34292 CDJ Space Coast Fire 18.00
3/20/15 34293 CDhJ Watkins Fuel Oil 2,186.27
3/20/15 34294 CDJ Woatson, Soileau, D 3,472.48
3/20/15 34295 CDhJ Windstream Comm 1,029.21



4/23M15 at 09:55:08.61

Page: 2

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Debit Amt

Account 1D Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
3/20/115 34298 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 13,0368.52
3/20/156 34297 CDJ Dawn Cejda 68.31
3/20/15 34298 CDJ  Troy Winright 50.00
3/20M16 34299 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,003.32
3/20M16 34300 CDJ Cocoa Paper Com 101.96
33115 33118 GEN Deposit 728,210.00
33118 33118 GEN Sales Tax 11,600.95
3/31/15 33115 GEN Retirement §,600.93
3/31/118 331156 GEN FICA 17,141.62
331115 33118 GEN Paychex 278.30
Current Period Cha 728,210.00 728,449.56 -239.566
33115 Ending Balance 118,367.32
101200 3115 Beginning Balance 120,919.46
Cash Savings 33118 33115 GEN MasterCard 833.07
33115 33118 GEN Deposits 622 .49
33115 33115 GEN Repay Op for Marc 631,344.07
343115 33116 GEN Transfers 768,202.87
33115 33115 GEN Budget Transfer 240,998.62
33115 33115 GEN Sales Tax 11,600.95
Current Peried Cha 884,566.13 769,035.94 115,530.19
33115 Ending Balance 236,449.65
101400 3/118 Beginning Balance 12,253.73
Cash - Payroll 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 2,54715
3/20M5  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 2,547.15
3/3115 33116 GEN Direct Deposits 34,898.57
3/3115 33116 GEN Deposit 39,992.87
Current Period Cha 39,992.87 39,992.87
3731115 Ending Balance 12,253.73
101600 3Mns Beginning Balance 1,625.00
Accounts Payable
331115 Ending Balance 1,625.00
102000 3115 Beginning Balance 350.00
Petty Cash
313115 Ending Balance 350.00
10300 3/1115 Beginning Balance 145.56
Petty Cash - Mini's
331115 Ending Balance 145.56
153700 3115 Beginning Balance 25214.24
Bond Cost
331156 Ending Balance 25,214.24
155000 3115 Beginning Balance 7,325.68
Prepaid Expenses
3/31/15 Ending Balance 7,325.68
161200 3115 Beginning Balance 3,183,568.79
Land Improve. - X21
3/31/15 Ending Balance 3,163,568.79



4{23/15 at 09:55:08.63

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
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General Ledger

Page: 3

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
161300 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 11,265,450.0
Land Improve. - TIX

3/31/15 Ending Balance 11,265,450.0
161400 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,390,040.00
Land lmprove. - COI

3131115 Ending Balance 1,390,040.00
162200 3115 Beginning Balance 2,386,882.77
Bidg. Improve. - X21

3131/15 £nding Balance 2,386,882.77
162300 31715 Beginning Balance 13,463,185.2
Bidg. Improve. - TIX

3131115 Ending Balance 13,463,195.2
162400 31115 Beginning Balance 6,230,575.94
Bldg. Improve. - COl

3/31/15 Ending Balance 6,230,575.94
163200 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -1,231,212.00
Altow/Dep Bldg - X21

3/31115 Ending Balance -4,231,212.00
163300 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -3,593,850.21
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX

3131115 Ending Balance -3,593,850.21
163400 3/MM5 Beginning Balance -3,298,364.17
Aliow/Dep Bidg - COI

3131115 Ending Balance -3,298,364.17
164200 311115 Beginning Balance 2,827,636.56
Runway Lighting - X2

3/31115 Ending Balance 2,827,636.586
164300 3115 Beginning Balance 15,238,021.2
Runway Lighting - TIX

313115 Ending Balance 15,239,021.2
164400 3/118 Beginning Balance 5,001,855.57
Runway Lighting - CO

3131115 Ending Balance 5,001,855.57
165210 35 Beginning Balance -947,126.37
Allow/Dep Lighting - X

313115 Ending Balance -947,126.37
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Account Description
165300 KIATNE] Beginning Balance -308,495.25
Altow/Dep Land - TIX

33118 Ending Balance -308,495.25
165320 3115 Beginning Balance -6,282,458.64
Allow/Dep Lighting - T

3131115 Ending Balance -5,282,458.64
165400 31/15 Beginning Balance -26,185.21
Allow/Dep Land - COI

3131115 Ending Balance -26,185.21
165420 3/115 Beginning Balance -2,340,311.36
Allow/Dep Lighting - C

3131115 Ending Balance +2,340,311.36
166000 3/11/15 Beginning Balance 546,107 .42
Radio Equipment

313115 Ending Balance 546,107.42
166100 311115 Beginning Balance 13,607.85
Fire Equipment

313115 Ending Balance 13,607.95
166200 3MNMs Beginning Balance 1,160,131.41
Vehicles

313115 Ending Balance 1,160,131.41
166300 311186 Beginning Balance 161,446.76
Tools & Equip.

313115 Ending Balance 151,446.76
166350 38 Beginning Balance 4,295.69
Tools & Equipment - X

331156 Ending Balance 4,295.69
166375 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 17,633.75
Tools & Equipment -

3131115 Ending Balance 17,633.75
166400 311715 Beginning Balance 36,242.13
Furniture

3131115 Ending Batance 36,242.13
166500 3MM5 Beginning Balance 136,219.62
Fixtures & Equip.

3/31/115 Ending Balance 136,219.62
166602 31115 Beginning Balance 34,325.48
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Account {D Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

Fixtures & Equip, - X2

313115 Ending Balance 34,325.49
166604 3115 Beginning Balance 32,949.78
Furniture & Fix - COI

33116 Ending Balance 32,949.78
166800 3/1115 Beginning Balance 1,219,447.34
Other Assets

3131115 Ending Balance 1,219,447.34
166903 3/1115 Beginning Balance 330,296.95
Heavy Equipment - Ti

3/31115 Ending Balance 330,296.95
166904 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 37.986.48
Heavy Equipment - C

331115 Ending Balance 37,986.48
167000 31115 Beginning Batance -389,491.46
Allow/Dep Radio Equi

313115 Ending Balance -389,491.46
167100 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -13,607.85
Allow/Dep Fire Equip

313115 Ending Balance -13,607.95
167200 3115 Beginning Balance -234,581.52
Allow/Dep Vehicles

3131115 Ending Balance -234,581.52
167300 anns Beginning Balance -144,261.58
Allow/Dep Tools & Eqg

3/31/115 Ending Balance -144,281.58
167400 311115 Beginning Balance -24,283.07
Allow/Dep Furniture

3131115 Ending Balance -24,283.07
167500 311115 Beginning Balance -130,720.25
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

313115 Ending Balance -130,720.25
167602 3/1115 Beginning Balance -30,837.11
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

313115 Ending Balance -30,837.11
167604 3115 Beginning Balance -31,619.28

Aliow/Dep Fix & Equip
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General Ledger
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Account 1D Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
3131115 Ending Balance -31,619.28
167800 3MNMs Beginning Balance -1,011,458.04
Allow/Dep Other Asse
313115 Ending Balance -1,011,458.04
167903 31115 Beginning Balance -368,283.43
Allow/Dep Heavy Equi
3131115 Ending Balance -368,283.43
207100 3115 Beginning Balance
Due To From Develop 3/6/15 34244 CbJ GLF Construction 165,127.50
3/8M15 34248 CbJ  Michael Baker Jr., 2,494 59
3/6M15 34248 CDhJ Michael Baker Jr., | 43,312.60
3/20/15 34279 CDJ  GLF Construction 393,328.80
3/20M15 34290 CDJ  Slack Johnston Ma 24,300.00
3720115 34290 CDJ Slack Johnston Ma 500.00
33115 33115 GEN Paid By Op for Mar 629,063.49
Current Period Cha 629,063.49 629,063.49
3/31115 Ending Balance
207200 3/11/15 Beginning Balance
Due To From Debt 3/20/16 34276 CDJ  Flagler Developme 61.49
3/20/156 34276 CDJ  Flagler Developme 727.28
3/31/18 33115 GEN  Paid By Op for Mar 788.77
Current Period Cha 788.77 788.77
3131115 Ending Balance
207300 3/1/15 Beginning Batance
Due To From Revenu  3/6/15 34252 CDJ Bart Johnson - Dep 25.00
3/6/15 34253 CDJ Robert Bird - Depo 28.83
3/6/15 34259 CDJ  Ikuko Brobst - Dep 712.60
3/6/15 34260 CDJ Michael Busick - D 169.58
3/6/15 342861 CDJ  William Strawn - D 437.49
3/20/15 34297 CDJ Dawn Cejda - Pre- 68.31
3/20/15 34208 CDJ  Troy Winright - Gat 50.00
3/31/15 33115 GEN Paid By Op for Mar 1,491.81
Current Period Cha 1,491.81 1,491.81
3/3115 Ending Balance
216000 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -37,743.60
Whages Payable
3131115 Ending Balance -37,743.60
218000 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -2,263.27
Fica W/H 3/6/15 Payrolt 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 2,180.05
3/6/15 Payrolt 3.6. GEN Payrofl 3/6/15 2,180.05
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 2,186.45
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Rayroll 3/20/15 2,186.45
33115 33115 GEN FICA 8,733.01
Current Period Cha 8,733.01 8,733.00 0.0
3131115 Ending Balance -2,263.26
218100 3115 Beginning Balance -0.01
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Federal W/H 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroil 3/6/15 4,193.59
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 4,215.01
33115 33115 GEN Fed 8,408.61
Current Period Cha 8,408.61 8,408.60 0.01
373115 Ending Balance
218200 3115 Beginning Balance
Retirement Payable 3/6/15 34255 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 940.00
31615 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/16 940.00
3/20/18 34209 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 940.00
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 940.00
Current Period Cha 1,880.00 1,880.00
3/31/15 Ending Balance
218300 315 Beginning Balance
Due To Credit Union  3/8/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 17,420.36
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 17,478.21
3/31115 33115 GEN Direct Deposits 34,898.57
Current Period Cha 34,898.57 34,898.57
313115 Ending Balance
218500 3115 Beginning Balance -3.85
Life Insurance 3/6/16 34254 CDJ Standard Insuranc 470.12
3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 216.97
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2  GEN Payroll 3/20/15 218.97
Current Period Cha 470.12 433.94 36.18
33118 Ending Balance 32.33
218700 3/1/16 Beginning Balance -40.52
Long Term Disability — 3/6/15 34254 CDJ Standard Insuranc 6.76
3/6/15 34254 CDJ Standard Insuranc 65.34
3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 30.18
3/20/115  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 30.16
Current Period Cha 65.34 67.08 -1.74
313115 Ending Balance -42.28
219000 3/1/18 Beginning Balance
ICMA Loan 3/6/15 34255 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 63.32
3/6/15 Payroll 36. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 63.32
32015 34299 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 63.32
3/20/156  Payroll3.2 GEN Payroll 3/2015 63.32
Current Period Cha 126.64 126.64
3/31118 Ending Balance
219100 3115 Beginning Balance -9,077.46
Group Health 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 615.55
3/20/15  Payrol! 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 471.13
Current Period Cha 1,086.68 -1,086.68
313115 Ending Balance «10,164.14
219200 315 Beginning Balance -0.13
Med Msa 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 133.84
3/20/15 34296 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 267.68
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 133.84
Current Period Cha 267.68 267.68
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3/3115 Ending Balance -0.13
219300 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 2478
Short Term Disability  3/6/15 34254 CDJ Standard Insuranc 61.34

3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 28.31

3/20M5  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 28.31

Current Period Cha 61.34 56.62 4.72

313115 Ending Balance 29.50
218400 3118 Beginning Balance -1,756.51
Florida Retirement 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 877.40

3/20/15 Payroli3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 875.58

3/31115 33115 GEN Employee Confribu 1,751.95

Current Period Cha 1,751.85 1,752.98 -1.03

3/3115 Ending Balance -1,757.54
225000 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -115,303.43
Accrued Vacation & Si

3/31/15 Ending Balance -115,303.43
225500 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -124,631.00
Post Employment Ben

3/31/15 Ending Balance -124,631.00
233800 31115 Beginning Balance -33,130.00
Barnett Bank Note &

3i31115 Ending Balance -33,130.00
233800 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -2,000,000.00
Suntrust

3/3115 Ending Balance -2,000,000.00
252000 311115 Beginning Balance -7,9086,553.21
Contributions Local G

313115 Ending Balance -7,905,5653.21
252200 311118 Beginning Balance -26,494,073.1
Contributions FAA

3/31/15 Ending Balance -26,494,073.1
252400 3M1/15 Beginning Balance -17,669,758.0
Contributions FDOT

3131115 Ending Balance -17,669,758.0
252600 311115 Beginning Balance -80,853.00
Contributions DEP

3/31/15 Ending Balance -80,853.00
252800 3MM15 Beginning Balance -7,404.00

Contributions GSA
3/31115 Ending Balance -7,404.00
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253000 3115 Beginning Balance -5,760.00
Contributions FBO
3/31115 Ending Balance -5,760.00
253200 31115 Beginning Balance -4.326,229.81
Contributions Other
313115 Ending Balance -4,326,229.81
272000 3115 Beginning Balance 11,886,285.9
Retained Earnings
313115 Ending Balance 11,886,285.9
311100 3/1/15 Beginning Balance
Ad Valorem 3731115 33115 GEN Ad Valorem Prior Y 0.91
Current Period Cha 0.81 -0.91
3431186 Ending Balance -0.91
360000 3MNs Beginning Balance -5,212.81
Misc. Income 3/3115 33115 GEN Misc 550.67
Current Period Cha 550.67 -550.67
3131715 Ending Balance -5,763.48
361000 31115 Beginning Balance -56.02
Interest Income 3/31/45 33115 GEN Interest 70.91
Current Period Cha 70.91 -70.91
3/31115 Ending Balance -126.93
381100 315 Beginning Balance -816,879.41
Transfer From Reven  3/31/15 33115 GEN Budget Transfer 240,998.62
Current Period Cha 240,998.62 -240,998.62
3/3115 Ending Balance -1,057,878.03
481200 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 34,306.22
Transfer ToR & R Fu
3/31115 Ending Balance 34,306.22
481300 3115 Beginning Balance 300,000.00
Transfer To Operating
3131115 Ending Balance 3060,000.00
481400 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 40,331.78
Transfer To Debt Serv
31311186 Ending Balance 40,331.78
431500 3M1ns Beginning Balance 1.909,639.58
Transfer To Developm
3131145 Ending Balance 1,909,639.58
511001 3nns Beginning Balance 77,713.36
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Executive Salaries 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 6,980.76
320115 Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 6,980.76
Current Period Cha 13,961.52 13,961.52
3131115 Ending Balance 91,674.88
512001 3/1/16 Beginning Balance 77,014.83
Salaries - G & A 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payrofl 3/6/15 7,074.95
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 3/20/15 7.014.42
Current Period Cha 14,089.41 14,089.41
313115 Ending Balance 91,104.24
512002 3115 Beginning Balance 17,061.05
Salaries - X21 34315 33118 GEN Payroll 2,905.15
Current Period Cha 2,805.15 2,905.15
313115 Ending Balance 19,956.20
512003 3MM5E Beginning Balance 92,824 .99
Salaries - TIX 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 2,500.00
3/20/15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payrolt 3/20/15 2,500.00
3/3115 33115 GEN Payroll 14,599.66
Current Period Cha 19,599.66 19,589.66
313115 Ending Balance 112,424.65
512004 31115 Beginning Balance 35,385.40
Salaries - COI 3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 480.00
3/20M15  Payroll 3.2 GEN Payroll 32015 480.00
33115 33115 GEN Payroll 4,441.41
Current Period Cha 540141 5,401.41
3/31118 Ending Balance 40,786.81
512090 3MNns Beginning Balance 32,682.61
Salaries - Unallocated  3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 12,210.95
3/20/15  Payrolt 3.2 GEN Payroli 3/20/15 12,210.95
33115 33115 GEN Payroll 21,946.22
Current Period Cha 24,421.90 21,946.22 2,475.68
3131115 Ending Balance 35,158.29
521001 3115 Beginning Balance 9,518.51
Payroll Taxes - G& A 3/31118 33115 GEN Payroll Taxes 1,723.61
Current Period Cha 1,723.61 1,723.61
331115 Ending Balance 11,243.12
521002 N5 Beginning Balance 1,304.40
Payroll Taxes - X21 33118 33115 GEN Payroll Taxes 222.24
Current Period Cha 22224 222.24
3431115 Ending Balance 1,526.64
521003 3/11/15 Beginning Balance 4,949.56
Payroll Taxes - TIX 331115 33115 GEN Payroll Taxes 1,116.87
Current Period Cha 1,116.87 1,118.87
33115 Ending Balance 6,066.43
521004 3115 Beginning Balance 1,691.61
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Payroll Taxes - COIl 3/31115 33115 GEN Payroll Taxes 339.77
Current Pericd Cha 339.77 339.77
3/31115 Ending Balance 2,031.38
521090 311115 Beginning Balance 1,791.46
Payroll Taxes - Unallo  3/6/15 Payroll 3.6. GEN Payroll 3/6/15 2,180.05
3720115  Payroll 3.2  GEN Payroll 3/20/15 2,186.45
33115 33115 GEN Payroll Taxes 3,402.49
Current Period Cha 4,366.50 3,402.49 964.01
3131115 Ending Balance 2,755.47
522001 31115 Beginning Balance 28,197.23
FL Retirement-G & A 3/31/15 33116 GEN Retirement 5,038.21
Current Period Cha 5,038.21 5,038.21
313115 Ending Balance 33,235.44
522002 3115 Beginning Balance 1,300.71
FL Retirement - X21 3/31/15 33115 GEN Retirement 201.42
Current Period Cha 201.42 201.42
33115 Ending Balance 1,502.13
522003 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 4,772.40
FL Retirement - TIX 3/31/16 33115 GEN Retirement 919.43
Current Period Cha 919.43 919.43
313115 Ending Balance 5,691.83
522004 31715 Beginning Balance 1,576.92
FL Retirement - COI 33116 33115 GEN Retirement 271.40
Current Period Cha 271.40 271.40
331/15 Ending Balance 1,848.32
522080 315 Beginning Balance 2,043.87
FL Retirement - Unall  3/31115 33115 GEN Retirement 418.52
Current Period Cha 418.52 418.52
3131115 Ending Bafance 2,462.39
523001 3/115 Beginning Balance 21,307.74
Group Insurance - G 3/20M15 34206 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 4,179.95
Current Period Cha 4.179.95 4,179.95
313116 Ending Balance 25,487.69
523090 3MN1& Beginning Balance 54,816.29
Group Insurance - Un  3/6/15 34256 CDJ DavisVision - IN#7 1.17
3/6/15 34256 CDJ  DavisVision - IN#7 66.26
3/6/15 34257 CDJ Delta Dental - #10- 57112
3/20M15 34296 CDJ  Board Of Co. Com 15.96
3/20M15 34296 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 8,572.93
Current Period Cha 9,227.44 922744
3131715 Ending Balance 64,043.73
524090 31115 Beginning Balance 14,128.75
Workman's Comp - U
3/31/15 Ending Balance 14,126.75
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531001 3MnMs Beginning Balance 12,387.82
Prof. Service - l.egal 3/20/15 34294 CDJ Watson, Soileau, D 3,472.48
Current Period Cha 3,472.48 3472.48
313115 Ending Balance 15,860.30
532001 3115 Beginning Balance 25,682.22
Accounting & Audting 3/20/15 34273 CDJ Davies, Houser, Se 2,000.00
331115 33116 GEN Paychex 278.30
Current Period Cha 2,278.30 2,278.30
313115 Ending Balance 27,960.52
540001 31115 Beginning Balance 112.51
Trave!l -G &A
313115 Ending Balance 112.51
540101 3/115 Beginning Balance 671.00
Travel - Training
33115 Ending Balance 671.00
541001 3/115 Beginning Balance 3.158.67
Telephone 3/20/15 34283 ChDJ AT&T-321269- 152.94
3720115 34295 CDJ  Windstream Comm 387.66
Current Period Cha 540.60 540.60
3131115 Ending Balance 3,699.27
541002 31115 Beginning Balance 478.79
Telephone - X21 3/20/15 34263 CDJ AT&T-321 385- 124.28
Current Period Cha 124.28 124.28
3/31/15 Ending Balance 603.07
541003 31115 Beginning Balance 3,930.87
Telephone - TIX 3/6M15 34233 CDJ ATA&T-321567- 92.88
3/20M15 34285 CDJ Windstream Comm 37.33
3/20/15 34295 CDJ Windstream Comm 604.22
Current Period Cha 734.43 734.43
3/31115 Ending Balance 4,665.30
541004 37115 Beginning Balance 1,226.14
Telephone - COI 3/6/15 34233 CDhJ AT&T-321986- 124.52
3/6/15 34233 ChJ AT&T-321452- 160.21
Current Period Cha 284,73 284.73
3/131115 Ending Balance 1,510.87
541090 3NS5 Beginning Balance 716.88
Telephone-Unallocate  3/6/15 34233 CcDJ AT&T-321267- 156.37
Current Period Cha 1566.37 156.37
313115 Ending Balance 873.25
541301 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,890.54
Cellular Phones 3/6/15 34234 CDJ AT&T Mobility - #8 405.66
Current Period Cha 405.66 405.66
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3/3115 Ending Balance 2,296.20
541401 3nns Beginning Balance 487.68
Cable Service 3/6/15 34241 CDJ Dish-825570708 50.00
3/20/115 34267 CDJ  Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
372015 34275 CDJ Dish - #8255-7070- 47.60
Current Period Cha 155.86 155.86
3/31/15 Ending Balance 643.54
541501 3/115 Beginning Batance 297.22
Internet Fees 3/6/15 34236 CDJ  Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
Current Pericd Cha 58.26 58.26
331115 Ending Balance 355.48
542001 3115 Beginning Balance 1,021.12
Freight & Postage - G
3/3115 Ending Balance 1,021.12
542101 3115 Beginning Balance 88.83
Express Mail 3/6/15 34242 CDJ Federal Express - 2268
Current Period Cha 2268 22.88
3731115 Ending Balance 111.54
543001 31115 Beginning Balance 3,660.22
Electricity G & A 3/20/15 34277 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 1,602.75
Current Period Cha 1,602.75 1,602.75
3131115 Ending Balance 5,262.97
543002 3115 Beginning Balance 3,965.78
Electricity - X21 37200115 34277 CDJ Florida Power & Li 739.21
Current Period Cha 738.21 739.21
3131115 Ending Balance 4,704.99
543003 3115 Beginning Balance 17.371.31
Electricity - TIX 3/6/15 34243 CDJ Florida Power & Li 369.74
320115 34277 CDJ Florida Power & Li 2,649.89
Current Period Cha 3,019.63 3,019.63
3131115 Ending Balance 20,390.94
543004 311115 Beginning Balance 12,193.23
Electricity - COI 3/6/15 34243 CDJ Florida Power & Li 1,245.34
3/20/115 34277 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 1,070.63
312015 34277 CDJ Florida Power & Li 688.29
Current Period Cha 3,004.26 3,004.26
3131115 Ending Balance 15,197.49
543090 31115 Beginning Balance 1,093.70
Electricity - Unallocate 3/20/115 34277 CDJ Florida Power & Li 300.58
Current Period Cha 300.58 300.58
3131115 Ending Balance 1,394.28
543101 3115 Beginning Balance 592.20
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Water-G & A 3/6M15 34239 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 3 269.88
Current Period Cha 269.88 269.88
3131115 Ending Balance 862.08
543102 NS Beginning Balance 795.04
Water - X21
3131115 Ending Balance 795.04
543103 315 Beginning Balance 1,292.14
Water - TIX 3/6/15 34239 CDJ City Of Titusville - 1 1568.53
3/6/15 34238 CDJ City Of Titusville - 1 63.60
3/6/15 34239 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 1 28.00
3/6/15 34239 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 3 4512
Current Period Cha 295.25 205.25
3131115 Ending Balance 1,587.39
543104 315 Beginning Balance 708.37
Water - COI 3/6/15 34238 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 45 84
36156 34238 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 101.99
3/6/15 34238 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 20.67
3/6/15 34238 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 2577
320/15 34271 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 76.50
3/20/115 34271 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 2577
3/20/15 34271 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 45.84
372015 34271 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 11.565
Current Period Cha 353.63 353.93
331115 Ending Balance 1,060.30
543190 31715 Beginning Balance 141.41
Water - Unallocated 3/8/15 34239 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 3 22.80
Current Period Cha 22.80 22.80
33115 Ending Balance 164.21
543202 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 287.26
Solid Waste - X21
3131115 Ending Balance 287.26
544004 3115 Beginning Balance 703.04
Rentals & Leases -C  3/6/15 34250 CDJ Waste Manageme 87.88
3/6115 34250 CbJ Waste Manageme 87.88
Current Period Cha 175.76 175.76
313115 Ending Balance 878.80
544101 3115 Beginning Balance 499.79
Copy Machine Rental  3/8/15 34240 CBDJ  Copytronics Inform 345.69
Current Period Cha 345.69 345.69
3/31/115 Ending Balance 845.48
544102 3115 Beginning Balance 147.00
Postage Machine Ren  3/20/115 34287 CDJ Purchase Power - 1566.99
Current Period Cha 166.99 156.99
3131115 Ending Balance 303.99
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544103 3115 Beginning Balance 1,048.19
Phone System Rental 3/20/15 34285 CDJ MITEL Leasing - # 204.46
. Current Period Cha 204.46 204.46
3/3115 Ending Balance 1,252.65
545190 3115 Beginning Balance 17,527.00
Vehicle Insurance - U
331115 Ending Balance 17,527.00
545290 3115 Beginning Balance 208,364.77
Property Ins - Unalloc
3/31M15 Ending Balance 208,364.77
545400 3115 Beginning Balance 402.16
Employee Bond
343115 Ending Balance 402.16
545500 3NNs Beginning Balance 4,320.00
Officers Liability
343115 Ending Balance 4,320.00
545604 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 965.39
Fuel Tank Ins. - COI
3131115 Ending Balance 965.39
545702 3/1/156 Beginning Balance 7,421.00
Housing Liability
3131/15 Ending Balance 7,421.00
545090 311115 Beginning Balance 30.47
R & M - Unallocated
313115 Ending Balance 30.47
546101 31115 Beginning Balance 129.15
R &M Service-G&A 3/6/15 34249 CbJ  Space Coast Fire 80.00
Current Period Cha 90.00 90.00
3131115 Ending Balance 219.15
546103 371115 Beginning Balance 776.03
R & M Service - TIX 3/6/15 34249 CDJ Space Coast Fire 90.00
Current Period Cha 50.00 80.00
3/31/115 Ending Balance 866.03
546104 31118 Beginning Balance 555.00
R & M Service - COI 3/20/115 34266 CDJ Brevard County Util 100.00
Current Period Cha 100.00 100.00
3131115 Ending Balance 655.00
546190 311115 Beginning Balance 90.00

R & M Service - Unall
33115 Ending Balance 90.00
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546201 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 231.91
R &M - Equip. -G &
3431115 Ending Balance 231.91
546202 31115 Beginning Balance 3,475.87
R & M - Equip. - X21 3/6/15 34251 CDhJ Wolen, L.L.C. 700.00
Current Period Cha 700.00 700.00
313115 Ending Balance 4,175.87
546203 3MNM5 Beginning Balance 8,5607.64
R & M- Equip. - TIX 3615 34235 CDJ Batteries By Fisher 80.35
3/6/15 34251 CDJ Wolen, LL.C. - IN# 700.00
3/18/16 34283 CDJ  Lowes - IN#56850 38.88
31815 34283 CDJ Lowes - IN#56151 181.50
3/20115 34262 CDJ AG-PRO Compani 320.89
3120115 34264 CDJ Bennett Auto Suppl 94.99
3/20M15 34272 CDJ Coleman Heating - 74.94
3/20M15 34274 CDJ D &E Pump - IN#8 680.68
31311156 33115 GEN MasterCard 413.22
Current Period Cha 2,585.45 2,685.45
3/31115 Ending Balance 11,093.09
546204 3115 Beginning Balance 8,126.05
R & M - Equip. -CO! 3/6/15 34251 CbJ Wolen, L.L.C. 700.00
Current Period Cha 700.00 700.00
3731115 Ending Balance 8,828.05
546290 IS Beginning Balance 3,243.86
R & M- Equip. - Unall  3/20/15 34280 CDJ  Goodyear - IN#331 184.50
Current Period Cha 184.50 184.50
3131115 Ending Balance 3,428.36
546301 3115 Beginning Balance 75.00
R&M-Bldgs.-G&A
313115 Ending Balance 75.00
546302 3115 Beginning Balance 333.22
R & M - Bldgs. - X21 32015 34282 CDJ Space Coast Fire 18.00
Current Period Cha 18.00 18.00
313115 Ending Balance 351.22
546303 31115 Beginning Balance 5,701.55
R & M - Bldgs. - TIX 3/6/15 34245 CDJ  Lowes - IN#56370 337.03
3/6/15 34247 CDJ Lacey's Lock Servi 40.00
3/18/15 34281 CDJ Home Depot - #00 52.73
31815 34281 CDJ Home Depot - IN#6 317
3/18M15 34281 CDJ Home Depot - #00 15.87
3M18M5 34281 CDJ Home Depot - IN#6 12.70
311815 34282 CDJ Lacey's Lock Servi 261.80
3/18/115 34283 CDJ Lowes - IN#47971 216.00
3/20M15 34274 ChJ D &EPump - IN#6 83.98
Current Period Cha 1,007.41 15.87 991.54
3131115 Ending Balance 6,693.09
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546304 3/1115 Beginning Balance 3,024.95
R &M-Bidgs. -COl  3/18/M15 34281 CbJ Home Depot - #00 14.76
3/20/15 34288 CDJ S.F Travis Co.- IN 50.92
3/20/15 34289 CDJ  Sherwin Williams - 130.02
Current Period Cha 195.70 195.70
3131116 Ending Balance 3,220.65
546390 3/1115 Beginning Balance 587.32
R & M - Bldgs. - Unall
3/3115 Ending Balance 587.32
546403 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 37255
R & M - Autos - TIX
3/31/15 Ending Balance 372.55
546490 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 2,154.36
R & M - Autos - Unallo
313115 Ending Balance 2,154.36
548201 371715 Beginning Balance 2,115.28
Marketing - G & A 320115 34278 CDJ  Florida Today - #T 921.90
3/20M15 34291 CDJ Space Coast Econ 2,167.00
Current Period Cha 3,088.90 3.088.90
3131115 Ending Balance 5,204.18
549001 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 246.09
Other Charges - Legal
313115 Ending Balance 246.09
549201 31115 Beginning Balance 9,974.13
Other - Tax Collector -
3131115 Ending Balance 9,974.13
551001 3/1M15 Beginning Balance 2,42557
Office Supplies 3/8/15 34246 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 59.50
3/18/M15 34284 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 69.00
3/20/M15 34268 CDJ  Capital Office Prod 117.086
372015 34300 CDJ Cocoa Paper Com 101.96
3/3115 33115 GEN MasterCard 174.09
Current Period Cha 521.61 521.61
3131115 Ending Balance 2,947.18
552090 311118 Beginning Balance 2,143.73
Uniforms - Unallocate  3/6/15 34237 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 61.29
3/6/15 34237 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc, 64.89
3/20/15 34269 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 57.31
3/20M15 34269 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 57.31
Current Period Cha 240.60 240.60
3315 Ending Balance 2,384.33
552102 3115 Beginning Balance 680.67



4{23i15 at 09:55:08.81

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.
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Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
Fuel - X21
373115 Ending Balance 680.67
552190 s Beginning Balance 9,738.07
Fuel - Unallocated 3/20/15 34293 CDJ  Watkins Fuel Oil - | 521.05
3/20/15 34293 CDJ Watkins Fuel Qil - | 1,665.22
Current Period Cha 2,188.27 2,186.27
3131115 Ending Balance 11,924.34
552201 3115 Beginning Balance 2,630.00
Cleaning -G & A 3/20M15 34286 CDJ ServiceMasterClea 510.00
Current Period Cha 510.00 510.00
33115 Ending Balance 3,140.00
554001 3MMS Beginning Balance 1,753.08
Dues & Memberships  3/31/15 33115 GEN MasterCard 245.76
Current Period Cha 24576 245.76
313115 Ending Balance 1,999.74
554002 31115 Beginning Balance 330.00
Dues & Memberships
313115 Ending Balance 330.00
554003 311115 Beginning Balance 660.00
Dues & Memberships
313115 Ending Balance 660.00
554004 3/115 Beginning Balance 660.00
Dues & Memberships
3131156 Ending Balance 660.00
561003 3115 Beginning Balance 9,145.00
Capital Outlay - TIX 3720115 34265 CDJ Bound Tree Medic 8,829.39
320115 34270 CDJ Budget Blinds - IN#¥ 4,320.75
Current Period Cha 13,150.14 13,150.14
331115 Ending Balance 22,295.14
595290 31MNs Beginning Balance 1,285.00
Amaortization of Wach
313115 Ending Balance 1,295.00



Cash

Cash Savings

Total Cash

Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
L.ong-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Debt Service Fund
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015

ASSETS
138,057.43
138,057.45
0.00
0.00
0.00
$ 138,057.45

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

0.00
0.00
0.00
2.64
138,054.81
138,057.45
5 138,057.45

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues
From Operating
Due to From Ope

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses
Principal Paymen
Principal - Note
Principal Paymen
Interest Note 26
Interest - Note A
Interest Payments

Total Expenses

Net Income

$

Debt Service Fund
Income Statement
For the Six Months Ending March 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
0.00 0.00 0.00 232,437.36
0.00 0.00 232,437.36 0.00
0.00 0.00 232,437.36 232,437.36
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 232,437.36 232,437.36
0.00 15,269.67 62,986.23 90,787.33
727.28 709.34 5,059.31 4,934.53
8,417.95 0.00 8,417.95 0.00
0.00 3,311.34 11,337.81 20,698.73
61.49 79.43 462.08 586.86
6,119.17 0.00 6,119.17 0.00
15,325.89 19,369.78 94,382.55 117,007.45
138,054.81 § 115,429.91

{19,369.78) §

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1



4/16/15 at 13:43:53.24

Debt Service Fund

General Ledger

Page: 1

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
101200 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 153,383.34
Cash Savings 33115 33115 GEN Payment 14,537.12
33115 33115 GEN Payment 788.77
Current Period Cha 15,325 .89 -15,325.89
3131115 Ending Balance 138,057.45
272000 315 Beginning Balance -2.64
Retained Earnings
31311156 Ending Balance -2.64
481100 3/1/15 Beginning Balance -232,437.36
Due to From Operatin
3/31/15 Ending Balance -232,437.36
571026 3M1/15 Beginning Balance 62,0986.23
Principal Payments N
3131115 Ending Balance 62,986.23
571028 31115 Beginning Balance 4,332.03
Principal - Note A 33115 33118 GEN  Principal March 20 1271.28
Current Period Cha 727.28 727.28
313115 Ending Balance 5,059.31
571029 3115 Beginning Balance
Principal Payment Su  3/31/15 33115 GEN Principal March 20 8,417.95
Current Pericd Cha 841795 8,417.95
3/31115 Ending Balance 8,417.95
572026 3MM15 Beginning Balance 11,337.81
interest Note 26
313115 Ending Balance 11,337.81
572028 31115 Beginning Balance 400.59
Interest - Note A 3/31115 33115 GEN [nterest March 201 61.49
Current Period Cha 61.49 61.49
3731115 Ending Balance 462.08
572029 3/1M15 Beginning Balance
Interest Payments Su  3/31/15 33115 GEN Interest March 201 6,118.17
Current Period Cha 6,119.17 6,118.17
313115 Ending Balance 6,119.17



Development Fund
Balance Sheet

March 31, 2013
ASSETS
Cash
Cash C..onmer - Loan $ 1,173,573.77
Cash - =uving (235,174.94)
Total Cush 938,398.83
Current Assets
Total ¢ rrent ats 0.00
Proper- ind E - pment
TIX-A “FFa ity 3,139,539.01
Spacer: i Licu @ Pre-AP 545,751.36
TIX-% ot A; - 1Rchab 5,723,740.08
TIX - ~niroafl - rage Hangar 1691,107.44
TIX Airdtold  ckings 234,986.31
TIX East pn 1,317,920.54
COl-k D 1 a 481,693.03
COI RS A Cor 1 action 485.84
Misc i ject! onse 44,800.00
Total o nerty - d Eguipment 11,680,023.61
Other g
Towal € .- 5 0.00
Towal = .= s $ 12,618,422.44
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Curren.  abili s
FAA . T/V Rehab b 193,392.80
FAAT T TW AWGS (193,392.30)
FA Woo Apron 3,654,457.00
FAA-C RS Desiun 433,523.00
FAMN DAL ofd Markings 211,487.00
FD JX - W FF 2,511,631.21
FDOT Jest: wron 1,429,016.39
FDO'}- ircral’ storage 150,890.28
FDOT -0 I A Design 23,488.00
FDO o siefls I Markings 10,671.22
FDu" ast - wron Construction 572,921.31
Spu vide _ontribution 249,019.92
Duc i iy Iperating 1,677,202.22
Totai Gt abilivies 10,924,307.55
Long-t 0 L. Lilities
Teus . o-Toom Liabilities 0.00
Tou: Tl 10,924,307.55
Cap .
Ret i lam.ongs 1,654,114.89
Ne: = : 0.00
Toi..« it 1,694,114,89

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only




Development Fund
Balance Sheet
March 31, 2015

Tot Hlities & Caenital $ 12,618,422.44

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



4115115 at 10:54:49.17 Page: 1
Development Fund
General Ledger
For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Repert is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

101600 315 Beginning Balance 1,173,673.77
Cash Commercial l.oa
3/31118 Ending Balance 1,173,573.77
102000 3/118 Beginning Balance 261,530.36
Cash - Savings 335 33115 GEN Deposits 132,358.19
3/3115 33115 GEN Deposits 629,063.49
Current Period Cha 132,358.19 629,063.49 -496,705.30
313115 Ending Balance -235,174.94
130119 3M1Ms Beginning Balance 3,139,539.01
TIX-ARFF Facility
313115 Ending Balance 3,139,539.01
130122 3M1N15 Beginning Balance 545,751.36
Spaceport License Pr
3/31/115 Ending Balance 545,751.36
130132 3Nns Beginning Balance 5,723,740.08
THX - West Apron Reh
313115 Ending Balance 5,723,740.08
130133 3115 Beginning Balance 188,612.85
TIX - Aircraft Storage 3/31/15 33115 GEN 34248 Baker intern 2,494.59
Current Pericd Cha 2,494 59 2,494 .59
313115 Ending Balance 191,107.44
130134 3115 Beginning Balance 234,986.31
TIX Airflield Markings
3131115 Ending Balance 234,986.31
130135 3M1/15 Beginning Balance 716,151.64
TIX East Apron 33115 33115 GEN 34248 Baker intern 43,312.60
3/31/15 33115 GEN 34244 GLF 393,328.80
3/31/15 33115 GEN 34244 GLF 165,127.50
Current Period Cha 601,768.80 601,768.90
3131158 Ending Balance 1,317,920.54
140134 31115 Beginning Balance 481,693.03
COl - RSA Design
3/131/115 Ending Balance 481,693.03
140136 3115 Beginning Balance 485.84
COI RSA Construction
313115 Ending Balance 485.84
15000 3/1/15 Beginning Balance 20,000.00
Misc Project Expense  3/31/15 33115 GEN 34290 Slack Johns 24,800.00
Current Period Cha 24.800.00 24,800.00

313115 Ending Balance 44,800.00



4/15/15 at 10:54:49.20

Development Fund

General Ledger

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 2

Account iD

Account Description

Date

Trans Description

Balance

203123
FAA-TIX TAW Rehab

203125

FAA TIX TWB/AWOS

203132
FAA-TIX Waest Apron

203134

FAA-COI-RSA Design

203134b

FAA-TIX-Airfield Marki

204119
FDOT - TIX - ARFF

204132
FDOT-West Apron

204133

FDOT-Aircraft Storage

204134

FDOT - COI RSA Desi

204134b

FDOT - Airfield Markin

2041358

FDCT - East Apron C

205122

Space Florida Contrib

311115

313115

3115

3/3115

3M/15

3131115

3M/15

3131115

3115

3131115

3115

3/31115

3MMs

33115

3116
313115
31116
33115
3131115
nns
3/31115
33115
3116
33115

313115

3118

3/31/t6

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
FDOT

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
FDOT

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
FDOT

Current Period Cha
Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

-183,382.80

-193,392.80

193,392.80

193,392.80

-3,654,457.00

-3,654,457.00

-433,523.00

-433,523.00

-211,487.00

-211,487.00

-2,611,631.21

-2,511,631.21

-1,429,016.38

-1,429,016.39

-150,890.28

-150,890.28

-21.989.45
-1,498.55
-23,488.00
-9,705.69
-965.53
-10,671.22
-443,027 .20
-129,894 .11
-5672,921.31
-249,019.92

-249,019.92



471515 at 10:54:49.20

For the Period From Mar 1, 2015 to Mar 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Repart order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Development Fund

General Ledger

Page: 3

Account D Date Reference Jrnt  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Baiance
Account Description
207600 3115 Beginning Balance -1,677,202.22
Due To From Operatin

313115 Ending Balance -1,677,202.22
272000 3115 Beginning Balance -1,694,114.89
Relained Earnings

3131115 Ending Balance -1,694,114.89



Project Reports

Airport COI

Year 2014

Project Name Runway 11-29 Safety Area Improvements

Project Description Extend the RSA and Stabilize the Eroding Shoreline

Start Date 5/1/2015

Completion Date

Project Cost $3,576,426.00

Current Status The project has been designed under separate grant and is ready to go out to bid for

construction. 6/30/14 This project has gone out for bid. All bids received are being
reviewed and will be awarded soon. 1/8/15 This project was awarded to Welsh
Companies on January 29, 2015. 4/9/15 This project is in the begginning stages.
Construction staging has begun. 5/12/15

Airport TIX

Year 2013

Project Name East Aircraft Storage Hangar

Project Description Construct 9,000 SF Aircraft Storage Hangar

Start Date 8/1/2013

Comipletion Date

Project Cost $1,518,000.00

Current Status JPA signed and sent back to FDOT for processing. Waiting for funding to be put in

place. 6/26/13 FDOT funded the project June 27, 2013. Michael Baker Corp has
submitted 45% plans., Design continning. 10/1/13 This project will be starting July
2014. 2/28/14 The project bid opening is scheduled for November 25, 2014.
11/17/14 The Bids have been received and sent to FDOT for review. Scheduled to
be awarded soon. 1/8/15 Bid awarded to C & D Construction. A Preconstruction
meeting was held on March 2, 2015, A partial Notice to Procedd was issued, 4/9/15
This project has begun. 5/12/15

Tuesday, May 12, 2015 Page I of 2



Project Reports

Airport TiX

Year 2014

Project Name East Apron Expansion & Rehabilitation

Project Description Rehabilitate and Expand the East Apron

Start Date 6/1/2014

Completion Date

Project Cost $1,970,000.00

Current Status This project has been designed under a separate grant and is ready to go out to bid for

construction. 6/30/14 Notice to proceed was given on September 29, 2014. This
project has begun. 11/17/14 This project is ongoing. 1/8/15 This project is
progressing. 4/9/15 This project is in the final stages. 5/12/15

Afrport TIX N

Year 2014

Project Name Airfield Pavement Markings

Project Description Re-paint all markings at TIX.

Start Date 4/16/2014

Completion Date

Project Cost $299,000.00

Current Status Project design began in April. 5/12/14 The Airfield Markings portion on this project

has been completed. In addition to the Markings an AGIS Survey is to be completed
along with a Wildlife Management Plan. The survey is set to begin as soon as FDOT
funding is in place. 11/17/14 This project is ongoing. 4/9/15 The AGIS survey is in
process. 5/12/15

Tuesday, May 12, 2015 Page 2 of 2



